
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Thursday 17 April 2025 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Guildhall, High Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265425. 
 
Membership – 
 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Jobson (Deputy Chair), Atkinson, Begley, Ketchin, Knott, Miller-Boam, 
Mitchell, M, Moore, Palmer, Patrick and Williams, M 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
   
1    Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members. 
 

 
 
2    Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

 

 
4    Constitutional Changes  

 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
130)  



5    Constitutional Changes - City Development Functions and Responsibilities  

 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

(Pages 
131 - 166)  

6    Amendments to Terms of Reference for the Joint Consultation and 
Negotiation Committee 

 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Director People and Communities. 
 

(Pages 
167 - 176) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Thursday 24 July 2025 at 5.30 pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk  This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services 
Officer on 01392 265425 for further information. 
 
 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in other formats on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265425 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/


REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
Date of Meeting: 17 April 2025 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2025 

Report of: Simon Copper, Monitoring Officer 

Title: Constitutional Changes  

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 This report outlines the proposed changes to the rules that govern how full Council 

meetings are run. This report explains these proposed changes, their benefits, explains 

other changes to constitutional documents to accommodate those adjustments. 

1.2 New Council Procedure Rules have been drafted to replace those parts of the existing 

Standing Orders which govern how full Council meetings are run. The proposed changes 

are informed by recent reviews of existing practices and Standing Orders as well as 

feedback from councillors and officers. The proposed changes to the way Council 

meetings are run should reduce the time spent in meetings and burdens on officers. The 

old Standing Orders have also otherwise been updated to address procedural gaps, 

modernise the rules and align them with best practices and statutory requirements. 

1.3 A new protocol for the award of civic honours is also proposed. The Constitution is 

currently silent on the protocols for awarding these honours. The protocol also introduces 

the ability to revoke such honours when appropriate. This is important as the Constitution 

must make provision for this as the governing legislation is silent on procedures for how 

such awards can be revoked. 

1.4 At the Audit and Governance Committee’s last meeting of 19 March 2025, it resolved 

to form a Governance Sounding Board to consider these draft proposals in detail in 

advance of a report being prepared for this meeting. The Governance Sounding Board 

has subsequently met to consider the details contained herein. The Governance 

Sounding Board was supportive of these proposals and its feedback has helped shape its 

contents.  

1.5 These proposed changes are the first part of a review of the Constitution which will 

ultimately improve the governance framework and streamline decision-making processes 

at the Council. The next phase of work will cover amongst other things the procedure 

rules relating to Executive and Scrutiny Committees. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That the Audit and Governance Committee recommends to Council to give delegated 

authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Lord Mayor to agree a date for 

the Council to adopt the following changes to the Constitution: 

 

2.1.1 the newly drafted Council Procedure Rules 

2.1.2 a revision to the existing Standing Orders (as amended) 

2.1.3 the revised Articles:  

• Article 1 - The Constitution - Summary and Explanation; 

• Article 2 - Members of the Council; 

• Article 3 - Citizens and the Council; 

• Article 4 - The Full Council; 

• Article 5 – Lord Mayor and Chairing the Council; 

• Article 14 – Changes to the Constitution.  

 

2.1.4 the Protoc
[...]
ive roles. 
 

Page 93



 

 
(Amended [ ]) 

 

The Monitoring Officer also administers the process for determining complaints against 
Councillors. The Monitoring Officer cannot be the Head of Paid Service or the Chief Finance 
Officer. 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
The Chief Finance Officer is the third of the three Statutory Roles at the Council and is 
responsible for the financial affairs of the Authority and for publishing financial information to 
the public, media, and the community. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer provides advice on scope of powers and has authority to take 
decisions and in relation to maladministration, financial, impropriety, probity and Budget and 
Policy Framework issues to all Members and officers in their respective roles. 
 
Chief Officers 
 
The Council’s Strategic Management Board (SMB) comprises of the following Chief 
Officers:- 
 

• Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service); 

• Strategic Director for Corporate Resources (Chief Finance Officer); 

• Strategic Director for People; 

• Strategic Director for Place; and 

• Strategic Director for Community Services. 
 
The functions and responsibilities which the Council as given to the Chief Officers are listed 
in the Officer Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Chief Officers are supported by their respective Heads of Service who function on an 
operational level. 
 
Interpretation and Review of the Constitution 
 
Where the Constitution permits the Council to choose between different courses of action, 
the Council will always choose that option which it thinks is closest to the purposes stated 
above. 
 
The Council will monitor and evaluate the operation of the Constitution as set out in Article 
14. 

Page 94



 

 
(Amended [ ]) 

 

Article 2 – Members of The Council 
This Article 2 sets out the roles and responsibilities of the Members of the Council otherwise 
known as Councilllors. 

 
2.01  Composition and eligibility 
 

(a)  The Council consists of 39 elected members, known as Coun
[...]
 maladministration, financial, impropriety, probity and Budget and 
Policy Framework issues to all Members and officers in their respective roles. 
 
Chief Officers 
 
The Council’s Strategic Management Board (SMB) comprises of the following Chief 
Officers:- 
 

• Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service); 

• Strategic Director for Corporate Resources (Chief Finance Officer); 

• Strategic Director for People; 

• Strategic Director for Place; and 

• Strategic Director for Community Services. 
 
The functions and responsibilities which the Council as given to the Chief Officers are listed 
in the Officer Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Chief Officers are supported by their respective Heads of Service who function on an 
operational level. 
 
Interpretation and Review of the Constitution 
 
Where the Constitution permits the Council to choose between different courses of action, 
the Council will always choose that option which it thinks is closest to the purposes stated 
above. 
 
The Council will monitor and evaluate the operation of the Constitution as set out in Article 
14. 

The Council welcomes participation by its citizens in its work. Further information on 
the public's rights are available from the Council's Democratic Services Section at 
the Civic Centre, Exeter. 
 

Page 109



(Amended [ ]February 2024) 

tArticle 2 – Members of The Council 
This Article 2 sets out the roles and responsibilities of the Members of the Council otherwise 
known as Councilllors. 

 
2.001  Composition and eligibility 
 

(a)  The Council consists of 39 elected members, known as Councillors. A 
Councillor is elected to represent one of the 13 wards in Exeter, with each ward 
electing three Councillors to serve on the Council. 

 
(b)  To be eligible for the office of Councillor, an individual must be a registered 

voter in the City of Exeter or must live or work within the City of 
Exeter.Composition. The Council comprises 39 elected members, called 
councillors, who are elected 
[...]
he meeting must vote in favour of a 
resolution for the nominee to be awarded the Lord Mayor’s Commendation Award.  
 
8.1.4 The recipient will be presented with a certificate confirming the title by the Lord Mayor 
at a separate ceremony along with other recipients  
 

Page 129



8.1.5 Lord Mayor Commendation Award can only be awarded once to an individual or 
organisation  
 
8.1.6 Capped at 5 nominations a year. 
 
 
8.1.7 Any nomination of the staff of the City Council that are nominated will need to be 
approved by the Chief Executive first. 

 
8.2 Rights and Responsibilities of recipients of Lord Mayor’s Commendation Award 
 
8.2.1 The award of Lord Mayor’s Commendation does not confer any special privileges or 
rights. 

Page 130



REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
Date of Meeting: 17 April 2025 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2025 

Report of: Simon Copper, Monitoring Officer 

Title: Constitutional Changes – City Development Functions and Responsibilities  

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 This report proposes changes to the Council’s constitution. These changes update, 

consolidate and streamline the committee and officer level decision-making process, 

enforcement practices and governance arrangements in relation to City Development. 

1.2 These changes have come about due to a number of officer and member led 

discussions about improving and streamlining the decision-making process in City 

Development.  

1.3 At the Audit and Governance Committee’s last meeting of 19 March 2025, it resolved 

to form a Governance Sounding Board to consider these draft proposals in detail in 

advance of a report being prepared for this meeting.  

1.4 When the Governance Sounding Board met it was supportive of these proposals. The 

Sounding Board’s feedback helped shape the planning committee proposals relating to 

speaking times of registered speakers and subsequent follow up questions. Feedback 

also helped add clarity to the revised scheme of delegation for how members can request 

matters to come to delegation briefing.  

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 That the Audit and Governance Committee recommends to Council that it gives 

delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Lord Mayor to agree 

a date for the Council to adopt the following changes to the Constitution:  

2.1.1 Standing Order 19A to be amended to adjust the speaking order at Planning 
Committee so that Councillors and members of the public speak first on any 
planning application before the officer presentation; 

2.1.2 Standing Order 44 be amended to limit speaking time for Councillors who are not 
members of the Planning Committee to five minutes when addressing any 
planning application (and that any follow-up questions posed by the committee to 
those Councillors also be limited to five minutes); 

2.1.3 Standing Order 19A to be further amended to increase the amount of time for 
which a member of the public who ask to speak in respect of any planning 
application from three to five minutes (and that any follow-up questions posed by 
the committee to the member of the public is limited to five minutes); 

Page 131

Agenda Item 5



2.1.4 City Development to update and publish the Planning Committee Debate and 
Decision Process flowchart to reflect the changes to the speaking order at 
Planning Committee meetings; 

2.1.5 replace the Local Planning Code of Conduct with the Members Planning Code of 
Good Practice;  

2.1.6 adopt the Site Visit Protocol; 

2.1.7 update the terms of reference to the Planning Committee in the constitution to 
accommodate minor adjustments such as clarity on how staff applications are 
dealt with; and 

2.1.8 update the scheme of delegation relating to the functions and responsibility of the 
Head of City Development to reflect updates and accommodate minor 
clarifications. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Issue Solution 

At present, members of the public and 
councillors address the committee 
immediately prior to the debate on the 
proposed application. These comments 
often drive the discussion on an 
application, rather than the contents of 
the officer’s report.  

Adjust Standing Order 19A so that the 
agenda in the planning committee is as 
follows: Councillors, members of the 
public, the officer presentation and then 
debate. This will allow officer 
presentations to address issues raised 
and shape the discussion on an 
application by members.  

Members speaking under Standing 
Order 44 have spent in the past up to 1 
hour addressing the committee. This 
takes up valuable time in committee and 
focus on key points is lost.   
 
 

Adjust Standing Order 44 so that 
members may speak on an item and 
their contributions are limited to five 
minutes. The salient and pertinent points 
can be made to the committee in that 
time. 
 
It is proposed to increase the time for 
members of the public to speak on an 
application from three to five minutes. 
This allows for the different stakeholders 
to have an equal say on applications. 
This will require a further change to 
Standing Order 19A.  

The current unrestricted format for 
questions for councillors speaking under 
Standing Order 44 and members of the 
public often prolongs proceedings and 
can devolve into unproductive 
discussions, hindering effective decision-
making. 

Any questions posed by the committee 
to Councillors and members of the public 
will be limited to five minutes per 
speaker. 

A flowchart showing the planning 
committee decision making process was 
prepared recently. If the changes to the 
order of speakers in the Planning 
Committee meetings are adopted, it will 
need to be updated. 

Publish an updated flowchart. 

The current Local Planning Code has not 
been revised for some time, and it is not 
specifically aimed at or helpful to 
members. It is now a bit dated following 

Replace the Planning Cod
[...]
ve into an 

unproductive conversation between the member and the committee. This is not 

conducive to a healthy decision-making process. 

The proposed changes to the Standing Orders would improve the current situation in 

several key ways: 

Page 134



• By allowing the officer presentation to follow the contributions from councillors and 

members of the public, the officers can directly address any issues or concerns 

raised. This helps ensure that the debate is driven by relevant, material planning 

considerations rather than emotive or irrelevant ones. 

• Limiting the speaking time for councillors speaking under Standing Order 44 to five 

minutes, in line with the time allowed for public comments, helps maintain focus in 

the meeting and ensures time is used more efficiently. A more efficient process can 

enhance public perception of the committee’s professionalism and fairness. 

• Standardising the speaking time for councillors and members of the public to five 

minutes ensures fairness and equality in how different stakeholders present their 

views. It will also prevent potential misuse of speaking opportunities and keep the 

focus on the material issues as well as the development’s impact on those most 

directly involved and affected. 

• Limiting the time for follow-up questions to five minutes for each speaker will ensure 

that the questions are relevant but still be enough time for participants to have felt 

heard by the committee.  

In summary, the proposed changes would create a more efficient, balanced and focused 

planning committee process. It would ensure that discussions are driven by material 

considerations and informed by officer advice.  

The markup of the amended Standing Order 19A and 44 to bring these changes are 

attached at Appendix 1. 

The revised Planning Committee Debate and Decision Process reflecting the new running 

order for Planning Committee is attached at Appendix 2. 

Members’ Planning Code of Conduct 

T
[...]
be limited to five minutes per speaker.  

43. A speaker may not during the committee distribute any additional documentation, 

photos or any other materials that were not provided to Democratic Services 

Manager when registering to speak. 

 

STANDING ORDER 44  

ATTENDANCE AT COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES & EXECUTIVE  

1.  A member of the Council shall have the right to attend the meeting of any Committee, 

Sub-Committee or Executive of which he/she is not a member and may remain 

during consideration of both the public and private parts of the agenda. He/she may 

not vote at that meeting and may only speak or ask a question if he/she has given 

notice in writing (by electronic mail wherever possible) by 10.00 am two working on 

the days in advance of the meeting to the Democratic Services Manager and has 

specified in the notice the particular agenda item or items on which he/she wishes to 

speak or ask a question. Members can only speak on that item for five minutes. 

Where a member is speaking at a Planning Committee, the time for questions of any 

speaker at planning committee shall be limited to five minutes per speaker. 

2.  Opposition group leaders shall not be required to give notice under Standing Order 

No. 44 to speak or ask a question on any items on the Executive agenda. 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Debate 
and Decision Process - Proposed

3 A Motion must be seconded in order to be formally accepted. If a Motion is not seconded, the debate 
continues.
4 An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded) prior to 
Voting. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which is voted on at Stage 8.

MEMBER 
QUESTIONS AND 

DEBATE

MAKING 
THE 

DECISION

Stage 1: Public forum statements 1PUBLIC 
PARTICIPATION 

OFFICER 
PRESENTATION 

Stage 2: Officer report & recommendation 2

Stage 5a: Chair will move a MOTION in accordance with 
the Officer recommen
[...]
ank



PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

1.   
1. To exercise and perform the powers and duties of the Council under the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 and appropriate regulations, planning and related legislation, except such 
powers and duties as are:  
 
a) a) delegated to the Service Lead -Head of City Development or other officer in accordance 

with the constitution;  
b) b) a function of Council, Executive or any other Council Committee or Panel.  

 
Responsibilities include the following determinations under the planning and related legislation:  

 Member and staff applications  

 City Council applications attracting objections  

 Applications referred by the Chair or Vice-Chair of Planning Committee  

 Any item considered by the Service Lead-Head of City Development, Chair, or Vice Chair of 
Planning Committee or Portfolio Holder City Development to be significant, controversial or 
sensitive.  

 Applications referred by the Chair or Vice-Chair of Planning Committee following Delegation 
Briefing.  

 City Council applications subject to objections.  

 Applications from councillors, planning officers and their close relatives (parents, children, 
siblings and partners). 

 Applications from members of staff which, in the opinion of the Head of City Development, 
are considered to be major in nature whether or not they are subject to objections. 
 

  

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  

Date of Meeting: 17 April 2025 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 10 June 2025 

Report of: Strategic Director People and Communities  

Title: Amendments to Terms of Reference for the Joint Consultation and Negotiation 
Committee. 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 This report sets out the amendments the Terms of Reference for the Joint 

Consultation and Negotiation Committee, which is attached as Appendix A. 

2
[...]

an ex officio basis and the Leader may invite another Portfolio Holder to attend 

also on an ex officio basis. 
 

c. The Council and the recognised trade unions shall review their nominations for 

membership annually in July each year.  Casual vacancies may be filled as they 

arise. 

 

2. DATE OF OPERATION 

 

The members of the Committee shall carry out their constitutional functions with 

effect from 22 July 2013. 

 

3. FUNCTIONS 

 

General 

 

a. To promote a good and stable employment relations climate throughout the 

Council. 

 

Negotiating 

 

b. The negotiation of any variations or agreements relating to employees who 

fall within the National Joint Council for Local Government Services National 

Agreement on Pay and Conditions of Service NJC National Agreement (Part 3 

matters / local conditions of service); and the Joint Negotiating Committee’s 

for Chief Officers of Local Authorities and Local Authority Chief Executives to 

be incorporated into employment contracts via collective agreement(s). 

 

Consultative 

 

c. The introduction of / changes to employment policies, working practices, 

organisation design and physical working conditions at a corporate level, 

together with Health & Safety matters referred by the Health & Safety 

Committee and any other item which both sides agree to refer  

 

Page 173



d. Collective consultation in respect of Redundancy as defined in section 195 of 

the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992, and TUPE 

as defined in the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 

Regulations 2006 (SI 2006/246) 

 

The Committee will not consider any matter concerning an individual employee 

such as discipline, grievance, promotion or capability, pay and grading and 

payroll matters. 

  

4. QUORUM 

 

A Quorum shall consist of two representatives from the Council and one of the 

trade unions' representatives.  

 

5. SUBSTITUTES 

 

A substitute may be nominated to 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 17 April 2025 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Tony Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Jobson, Atkinson, Begley, Knott, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Moore, Palmer and 
Patrick 

 
Also Present: 
 
Strategic Director for Corporate Resources, Strategic Director for Place, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer, Solicitor and Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

  
59   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ketchin and the Chief Executive. 
  

60   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

61   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 

The Monitoring Officer requested that this item was withdrawn to allow input from 
party leaders.   The report would be presented to a future meeting in accordance 
with Council provisions. 
  

62   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES - CITY DEVELOPMENT FUNCTIONS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
The Solicitor presented the report on Constitutional Changes – City Development 
Functions and Responsibilities stating that input had been sought from officers as 
well as Members, via the Governance Sounding Board. In presenting the report he 
made the following points: 

 at present the public and Members spoke immediately prior to debate on an 
item and this could often drive debate considering matters which were not 
material planning issues. It was proposed that Standing Order No. 19A be 
amended to change the speaking order. It was hoped that this would bring 
more informed debate and enable the committee to make lawful and good 
decisions; 

 the length of time which Members may address the committee for under 
Standing Order No. 44 was proposed to be amended, limiting Members to 
five minutes to represent their residents and increasing public speakers to 
five minutes thus equalising both parties as the current unrestricted format 
for questions under Standing Order No. 44 and members of the public 
speaking under Standing Order No. 19A had, at times, evolved into lengthy 
discussion or question and answer sessions which could introduce irrelevant 
considerations;  

 there was an updated flow chart which set out the speaking order to 
Members and the public; 

 the Planning Code of Good Practice would replace the Planning Code of 
Conduct and had been provided by a professional membership body 
representing local authority legal advisers and had been presented in 2003 



but updated since and reflected the Localism Act amongst other relevant 
legislation. This would provide practical support to Members as they 
navigated the planning decision-making progress; 

 a site-visit protocol would be introduced; 
 changes to scheme of delegation were listed in section 3 of the report and 

would enhance the role of Delegation Briefing and ensure that items which 
came before Delegation Briefing were reported in a timely manner; 

 S106 obligations would be clarified; 
 the detail of the report stated that the financial limit for new planning 

agreements, which the Head of City Development had delegated authority to 
enter into, was £100,000. The proposed new scheme of delegations to 
officers at Appendix 5 stated at Part B, Section 3 that the limit was £200,000 
and the Solicitor apologised for the oversight. 

 the Terms of Reference for the Planning Committee would be updated; and 
 only staff applications which were major would be brought before the 

committee. 
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified that changed to the Constitution were delegated to 
the Monitoring Officer and Lord Mayor and he saw no reason why these changes 
could not be introduced ahead of the wider Constitutional Changes item being 
heard. 
 
During debate the Chair of the Planning Committee, Councillor Knott spoke in 
support of the officer’s recommendations in light of having attended a national 
conference with 29 other local planning authorities where Exeter was the only 
authority to allow unlimited time for Members to speak. He also clarified that time 
limits could be extended by the Chair using their powers, where necessary. 
 
There was reservation over changes being made to the order of speakers at 
Planning Committee. 
 
The Strategic Director for Place and Solicitor responded to questions from Members 
in the following terms: 

 officers and the team had gone through a rigorous process over a period of 
months looking at how things could be improved, in particular for the public; 

 Part of that process had been to look at what was good nationally which 
hadn’t previously been done; 

 the changes proposed were based on national good practice and the Chair 
having been to a national conference was excellent to hear; 

 officers could address the issues raised during the public speaking and 
Member debate. The Strategic Director for Place or Planning Officer would 
sum up before debate therefore changing the order would make the process 
more robust; 

 the purpose of Delegation Briefing was to determine if it was in the public 
interest for an application to be brought before the Planning Committee.  
Members could submit items for Delegation Briefing up to two days after the 
close of the consultation period;  

 a TPO was an application to put an order on a tree therefore if a planning 
application came forward this could become one of the constraints. Officers 
could consider this on balance; 

 the flowchart could have additions made including the flexibility discussed 
with regard to timings; 

 the proposed revised Terms of Reference included guidance for applications 
from Councillors, Planning Officers and their close family members and 
others major in nature of staff. This was proportionate for the purposes of 
transparency; 



 further time needed for clarifications would be at the discretion of the Chair; 
 the Governance Sounding Board had comprised cross-party Members who 

had helped to shape the proposals and their excellent contribution was now 
reflected in the report; 

 there was no question over the lawfulness or validity of the current 
processes but these proposals had come about due to a review being 
required; and 

 changes and their impact could be reviewed. 
 
The Deputy Chair suggested that it could be worth considering a planning basics 
training session to include what items, and how they should go to Delegation 
Briefing. 
 
The Monitoring Officer stated that there had been no substantive changes to the 
constitution for over twenty years and in future there would be a process for annual 
review in place. 
 
A Member, who had been part of the Governance Sounding Board, stated that this 
had been collaborative and not party political and that a trial period for changes had 
been discussed as well as the possibility of gaining feedback and taking action as 
appropriate. 
 
The Chair moved, seconded by Councillor Jobson the recommendations outlined in 
the report and following votes on each were CARRIED. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council grant: 
 
2.1 delegated authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Lord Mayor 
to agree a date for the Council to adopt the following changes to the Constitution:  
 
2.1.1 Standing Order 19A to be amended to adjust the speaking order at Planning 
Committee so that Councillors and members of the public speak first on any 
planning application before the officer presentation; 
2.1.2 Standing Order 44 be amended to limit speaking time for Councillors who are 
not members of the Planning Committee to five minutes when addressing any 
planning application (and that any follow-up questions posed by the committee to 
those Councillors also be limited to five minutes); 
 
2.1.3 Standing Order 19A to be further amended to increase the amount of time for 
which a member of the public who ask to speak in respect of any planning 
application from three to five minutes (and that any follow-up questions posed by 
the committee to the member of the public is limited to five minutes); 
 
2.1.4 City Development to update and publish the Planning Committee Debate and 
Decision Process flowchart to reflect the changes to the speaking order at Planning 
Committee meetings; 
 
2.1.5 replace the Local Planning Code of Conduct with the Members Planning Code 
of Good Practice;  
 
2.1.6 adopt the Site Visit Protocol; 
 
2.1.7 update the terms of reference to the Planning Committee in the constitution to 
accommodate minor adjustments such as clarity on how staff applications are dealt 
with; and 
 



2.1.8 update the scheme of delegation relating to the functions and responsibility of 
the Head of City Development to reflect updates and accommodate minor 
clarifications. 
  

63   AMENDMENTS TO TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE JOINT CONSULTATION 
AND NEGOTIATION COMMITTEE 

 
Councillor Knott proposed that this item was deferred due to it being linked to the 
withdrawn item regarding Constitutional Changes. This was withdrawn following 
advice from the Monitoring Officer that JCNC was a freestanding part of the 
constitution therefore maybe considered. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 18:59pm 
 
The meeting reconvened at 19:06pm 
 
Strategic Director for Corporate Resources presents on behalf of the JCNC and 
Strategic Director for People and Communities, making the following points: 

 This was a small piece of the constitution; 
 The JCNC had been through a process of amending their Terms of 

Reference in order to strengthen them; 
 the process was that the Terms of Reference had been drafted and 

reviewed in consultation with Unison which was the only union currently 
represented on the JCNC; 

 Unison had consulted with staff representatives and gained feedback which 
had been shared with the JCNC  

 There was a request to review paid time after 12 months; and 
 There were no staff representatives from Unite or GMB at Exeter City 

Council. 
 
The Chair stated that the other unions had members in the council and that he and 
the Deputy Chair would like those others to be consulted and that there should be 
evidence of such before this item went forward. The Chair pointed out that given 
Local Government Reorganisation it was important that union members had proper 
representation, and the other unions might want to have input.  The Deputy Chair 
stated that this was an important process and this was missing detail which ought to 
be added. 
 
The Strategic Director for Corporate Resources responded to Members questions in 
the following terms: 

 That there was space on the JCNC for all unions to be represented which 
remained open but hadn’t been taken up recently; and 

 Further changes could be made and brought before Council via the Audit 
and Governance Committee. 

 
The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor Moore and following a unanimous vote 
it was AGREED: 
 
That this matter be deferred to a future meeting of this committee and all three 
unions be written to, their local representatives and regional offices, and sent copies 
of existing and proposed Terms of Reference and a written reply to be requested by 
the end of June; and 
 
For Officers to clarify: 

1. the difference in wording in points 1 and 6 regarding consultation and 
negotiation; and 



2. reasons for removal of reference to the national agreement on pay and 
conditions of service NJC National Agreement and Joint Negotiating 
Committee’s for Chief Officers of Local Authorities and Local Authority Chief 
Executives. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
 


